accounting guidance in ASC 250 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, "Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements"), the Company restated its
previously issued interim financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2013, March 31, 2014 and 2013, and
September 30, 2013 and 2012 through the filing of amended quarterly filings on Form 10-Q. In addition, the Company
has revised its previously issued audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2012, and 2013
to correct the presentation of revenues and amend its report on internal control over financial reporting.
The following tables present the effect of this and other immaterial errors for the financial statement line items
impacted in the affected periods included within these interim financial statements.

11

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Income
Three Months Ended September 30, 2013 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment AsRestated

As
Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment AsRestated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Royalty fees $83,107 $— $(3,647 ) $79,460 $201,222 $— $6,984 $208,206
Marketing and
reservation
revenues

126,296 — (1,487 ) 124,809 302,381 — 8,823 311,204

Hotel operations 1,310 (1,310 ) — — 3,600 (3,600 ) — —
Total revenues 223,162 (1,310 ) (5,134 ) 216,718 543,612 (3,600 ) 15,807 555,819

Selling, general
and administrative 26,982 — (573 ) 26,409 84,078 — (1,270 ) 82,808

Depreciation and
amortization 2,379 (127 ) 20 2,272 7,074 (393 ) 20 6,701

Marketing and
reservation
expenses

126,296 — (1,487 ) 124,809 302,381 — 8,823 311,204

Hotel operations 956 (956 ) — — 2,742 (2,742 ) — —
Total operating
expenses 156,613 (1,083 ) (2,040 ) 153,490 396,275 (3,135 ) 7,573 400,713

Operating income 66,549 (227 ) (3,094 ) 63,228 147,337 (465 ) 8,234 155,106

Income from
continuing
operations before
income taxes

57,592 (227 ) (3,094 ) 54,271 118,588 (465 ) 8,234 126,357

Income taxes 16,080 (84 ) (298 ) 15,698 33,319 (172 ) 3,237 36,384
Income from
continuing
operations, net of
income taxes

41,512 (143 ) (2,796 ) 38,573 85,269 (293 ) 4,997 89,973

Basic earnings per
share, continuing
operations

$0.71 $— $(0.05 ) $0.66 $1.46 $— $0.08 $1.54

Diluted earnings
per share,
continuing
operations

$0.70 $ (0.01 ) $(0.04 ) $0.65 $1.45 $— $0.08 $1.53

12

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
As
Previously
Filed

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment AsRestated

As
Previously
Filed

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment AsRestated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Royalty fees $80,845 $— $(2,807 ) $78,038 $194,762 $— $ 8,225 $202,987
Marketing and
reservation
revenues

119,062 — (1,097 ) 117,965 284,624 — 9,721 294,345

Hotel operations 1,238 (1,238 ) — — 3,440 (3,440 ) — —
Total revenues 210,413 (1,238 ) (3,904 ) 205,271 513,203 (3,440 ) 17,946 527,709

Selling, general
and administrative 23,170 — (98 ) 23,072 72,073 — 249 72,322

Depreciation and
amortization 1,995 (135 ) — 1,860 5,989 (401 ) — 5,588

Marketing and
reservation
expenses

119,062 — (1,097 ) 117,965 284,624 — 9,721 294,345

Hotel operations 933 (933 ) — — 2,609 (2,609 ) — —
Total operating
expenses 145,160 (1,068 ) (1,195 ) 142,897 365,295 (3,010 ) 9,970 372,255

Operating income 65,253 (170 ) (2,709 ) 62,374 147,908 (430 ) 7,976 155,454

Income from
continuing
operations before
income taxes

55,668 (170 ) (2,709 ) 52,789 133,840 (430 ) 7,976 141,386

Income taxes 11,291 (63 ) (1,076 ) 10,152 37,604 (160 ) 3,303 40,747
Income from
continuing
operations, net of
income taxes

44,377 (107 ) (1,633 ) 42,637 96,236 (270 ) 4,673 100,639

Basic earnings per
share, continuing
operations

$0.77 $— $(0.03 ) $0.74 $1.66 $(0.01 ) $ 0.08 $1.73

Diluted earnings
per share,
continuing
operations

$0.76 $— $(0.03 ) $0.73 $1.65 $— $ 0.08 $1.73

13

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

19

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
As Previously
Filed Adjustment As Restated As Previously

Filed Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows (in thousands)

Operating Activities
Net income $85,269 $4,997 $90,266 $96,236 $4,673 $100,909
Depreciation and
amortization 7,074 20 7,094 5,989 — 5,989

Provision for bad debts, net 2,054 210 2,264 1,802 249 2,051
Non-cash stock
compensation and other
charges

8,638 (3 ) 8,635 7,306 — 7,306

Deferred income taxes (4,118 ) 3,767 (351 ) (1,627 ) 2,772 1,145
Receivables (13,699 ) (12,936 ) (26,635 ) (17,405 ) (14,856 ) (32,261 )
Advances to/from
marketing and reservation
activities, net

23,756 5,956 29,712 20,811 6,631 27,442

Income taxes
payable/receivable 24,638 (531 ) 24,107 12,786 531 13,317

Net cash provided by
operating activities 105,009 1,480 106,489 118,423 — 118,423

Investing Activities
Investment in property and
equipment (26,442 ) (1,480 ) (27,922 ) (12,525 ) — (12,525 )

Net cash used in investing
activities (28,350 ) (1,480 ) (29,830 ) (16,709 ) — (16,709 )

As of September 30, 2013 As of December 31, 2012
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As

Restated
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands)
Receivables $62,605 $40,282 $102,887 $52,270 $27,729 $79,999
Income taxes receivable — — — 2,732 (531 ) 2,201
Deferred income taxes 4,136 23,231 27,367 4,136 22,062 26,198
Total current assets 258,267 63,513 321,780 233,470 49,260 282,730
Property and equipment, at
cost, net 65,540 1,460 67,000 51,651 — 51,651

Advances, marketing and
reservation activities 32,564 (18,494 ) 14,070 42,179 (12,712 ) 29,467

Deferred income taxes 19,496 (19,496 ) — 15,418 (15,418 ) —
Total assets 555,709 26,983 582,692 510,772 21,130 531,902
Deferred income taxes — 11,722 11,722 — 10,864 10,864
Total liabilities 1,040,433 11,722 1,052,155 1,059,676 10,864 1,070,540
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (5,370 ) (3 ) (5,373 ) (4,216 ) — (4,216 )

Retained earnings 325,005 15,264 340,269 272,260 10,266 282,526
Total shareholders' deficit (484,724 ) 15,261 (469,463 ) (548,904 ) 10,266 (538,638 )

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

20

Discontinued Operations
In the first quarter of 2014, the Company's management approved a plan to dispose of the three Company owned
Mainstay Suites hotels. As a result, the Company has reported the operations related to these three hotels as
discontinued operations in this Amended Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The Company's results of operations for the
prior year periods have been recast

14

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents

to account for these operations as discontinued. For additional information regarding discontinued operations, see

[…]

Certain revisions have been made to correct immaterial errors in the condensed consolidating statement of income for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and condensed consolidating statement of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2012.  The revisions to the condensed consolidating statement of income decreased
the Guarantor's marketing and reservation expense and total operating expenses by $0.8 million and $3.0 million for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively. The revisions also increased the Guarantor's
interest expense and total other income and expenses, net by $0.8 million and $3.0 million for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2012, respectively. These revisions had offsetting adjustments to the same items in the
Eliminations column. The following tables present the effect of the correction of these immaterial errors on selected
line items in the Company's Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Statements of Income for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2012.

For the Three Months Ended September 30,
2012

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2012

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Marketing and
reservation expense $89,498 $(843 ) $88,655 $244,861 $(2,954 ) $241,907

Total operating
expenses 111,041 (843 ) 110,198 314,261 (2,954 ) 311,307

Operating income
(loss) (2,470 ) 843 (1,627 ) 5,812 2,954 8,766

Interest expense (839 ) 843 4 (2,914 ) 2,954 40
Total other income
and expenses, net (1,350 ) 843 (507 ) (5,051 ) 2,954 (2,097 )

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

46

29

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

47

Table of Contents

The condensed consolidating statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 has been
revised from prior filings to reflect the reclassification of certain operating, investing and financing cash flows related
to inter-company investment transactions between wholly-owned subsidiaries. The revisions to the condensed
consolidating statement of cash flows increased the Guarantors net cash provided (used) by operating activities and

[…]

Non-Guarantor's net cash provided (used) by operating activities and increased proceeds from contributions from
affiliates and net cash provided (used) by financing activities by $9.7 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2012, with corresponding offsetting adjustments to the same items in the Eliminations column.  In addition, as
described in Note 1 to the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements, the consolidated statements of cash flows
have been revised for the correction of the misapplication of GAAP related to the presentation of cash flows from the
Company's forgivable notes receivable. As a result of this revision, the Guarantors net cash provided (used) by
operating activities and net cash used in investing activities were each decreased by $2.9 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2012. The following tables present the effect of the correction for the aforementioned items on
selected line items included in the Company's Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2012:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Guarantor Non-Guarantor
(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net cash provided (used)
by operating activities $(1,928 ) $6,869 $4,941 $36,131 $(9,721 ) $26,410

Investing Activities:
Issuance of mezzanine
and other notes receivable(3,068 ) 3,068 — — — —

Collection of mezzanine
and other notes receivable216 (216 ) — — — —

Advances to and
investments in affiliates — (9,721 ) (9,721 ) — — —

Net cash provided (used)
in investing activities 1,649 (6,869 ) (5,220 ) (9,636 ) — (9,636 )

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from
contributions from
affiliates

— — — — 9,721 9,721

Net cash provided (used)
by financing activities 122 — 122 (14 ) 9,721 9,707

The Company assessed the materiality of the revisions noted above and concluded that they are not material to any of
our previously issued annual or interim condensed consolidating financial statements.

Certain condensed consolidating financial statements have also been restated for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and the consolidated balance sheets at December 31, 2012 have been
revised from previously interim and annual financial statements to reflect the correction of an error discussed in Note
1 under the heading "Revisions to Prior Annual Financial Statements and Restatement of Prior Interim Financial
Statements" and other immaterial errors. In addition, the condensed consolidated statements of income for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, have been recast to reflect discontinued operations, as

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

48

discussed in Note 18, "Discontinued Operations".

30

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

49

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $72,915 $25,161 $11,362 $(29,978 ) $79,460
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 4,419 — 231 — 4,650
Procurement services 4,375 — 333 — 4,708
Marketing and reservation 112,354 96,672 5,807 (90,024 ) 124,809
Other items, net 2,778 — 313 — 3,091
   Total revenues 196,841 121,833 18,046 (120,002 ) 216,718

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 30,498 22,417 3,472 (29,978 ) 26,409
Marketing and reservation 117,480 92,784 4,569 (90,024 ) 124,809
Other items, net 828 1,222 222 — 2,272
Total operating expenses 148,806 116,423 8,263 (120,002 ) 153,490

Operating income 48,035 5,410 9,783 — 63,228

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES:
Interest expense 10,691 61 5 — 10,757
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (13,031 ) — — 13,031 —

Other items, net (577 ) (697 ) (526 ) — (1,800 )
Total other income and expenses, net (2,917 ) (636 ) (521 ) 13,031 8,957

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 50,952 6,046 10,304 (13,031 ) 54,271

Income taxes 12,236 3,017 445 — 15,698
Income from continuing operations, net
of income taxes 38,716 3,029 9,859 (13,031 ) 38,573

Income from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes — 143 — — 143

Net income $38,716 $3,172 $9,859 $(13,031 ) $38,716

31

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

50

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $71,213 $16,347 $23,091 $(32,613 ) $78,038
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 2,996 — 251 — 3,247
Procurement services 3,489 — 350 — 3,839
Marketing and reservation 108,615 91,022 4,828 (86,500 ) 117,965
Other items, net 1,991 — 191 — 2,182
   Total revenues 188,304 107,369 28,711 (119,113 ) 205,271

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 39,684 19,525 (3,524 ) (32,613 ) 23,072
Marketing and reservation 110,694 88,695 4,233 (85,657 ) 117,965
Other items, net 706 950 204 — 1,860
Total operating expenses 151,084 109,170 913 (118,270 ) 142,897

Operating income 37,220 (1,801 ) 27,798 (843 ) 62,374

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES:
Interest expense 11,005 4 — (843 ) 10,166
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (27,231 ) — — 27,231 —

Other items, net 215 (511 ) (285 ) — (581 )
Total other income and expenses, net (16,011 ) (507 ) (285 ) 26,388 9,585

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 53,231 (1,294 ) 28,083 (27,231 ) 52,789

Income taxes 10,487 (710 ) 375 — 10,152
Income from continuing operations, net
of income taxes 42,744 (584 ) 27,708 (27,231 ) 42,637

Income from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes — 107 — — 107

Net income $42,744 $(477 ) $27,708 $(27,231 ) $42,744

32

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

51

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $189,559 $84,477 $31,940 $(97,770 ) $208,206
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 12,074 — 769 — 12,843
Procurement services 15,559 — 645 — 16,204
Marketing and reservation 275,780 267,404 15,391 (247,371 ) 311,204
Other items, net 6,581 — 781 — 7,362
   Total revenues 499,553 351,881 49,526 (345,141 ) 555,819

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 94,903 75,799 9,876 (97,770 ) 82,808
Marketing and reservation 287,436 257,197 13,942 (247,371 ) 311,204
Other items, net 2,301 3,775 625 — 6,701
Total operating expenses 384,640 336,771 24,443 (345,141 ) 400,713

Operating income 114,913 15,110 25,083 — 155,106

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES,
NET:
Interest expense 32,210 111 13 — 32,334
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (34,691 ) — — 34,691 —

Other items, net (1,689 ) (1,261 ) (635 ) — (3,585 )
Total other income and expenses, net (4,170 ) (1,150 ) (622 ) 34,691 28,749

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 119,083 16,260 25,705 (34,691 ) 126,357

Income taxes 28,817 7,317 250 — 36,384
Income from continuing operations, net of
income taxes 90,266 8,943 25,455 (34,691 ) 89,973

Income from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes — 293 — — 293

Net income $90,266 $9,236 $25,455 $(34,691 ) $90,266

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

52

33

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

53

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $183,573 $68,622 $40,295 $(89,503 ) $202,987
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 8,459 — 494 — 8,953
Procurement services 13,349 — 641 — 13,990
Marketing and reservation 262,433 248,109 14,033 (230,230 ) 294,345
Other items, net 6,958 — 476 — 7,434
Total revenues 474,772 316,731 55,939 (319,733 ) 527,709
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 93,054 63,544 5,227 (89,503 ) 72,322
Marketing and reservation 266,563 242,001 13,057 (227,276 ) 294,345
Other items, net 2,117 2,846 625 — 5,588
Total operating expenses 361,734 308,391 18,909 (316,779 ) 372,255
Operating income 113,038 8,340 37,030 (2,954 ) 155,454
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES,
NET:
Interest expense 19,731 40 6 (2,954 ) 16,823
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (42,187 ) — — 42,187 —

Other items, net (274 ) (2,137 ) (344 ) — (2,755 )
Total other income and expenses, net (22,730 ) (2,097 ) (338 ) 39,233 14,068
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 135,768 10,437 37,368 (42,187 ) 141,386

Income taxes 34,859 4,503 1,385 — 40,747
Income from continuing operations, net of
income taxes 100,909 5,934 35,983 (42,187 ) 100,639

Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of income taxes — 270 — — 270

Net income $100,909 $6,204 $35,983 $(42,187 ) $100,909

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

54

34

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

55

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the three Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

Net income $38,716 $3,172 $ 9,859 $ (13,031 ) $38,716
Other comprehensive income (loss), net
of tax:
Amortization of loss on cash flow
hedge 215 — — — 215

Foreign currency translation adjustment524 — 524 (524 ) 524
Other comprehensive income (loss), net
of tax 739 — 524 (524 ) 739

Comprehensive income $39,455 $3,172 $ 10,383 $ (13,555 ) $39,455

35

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

56

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the three Months Ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

Net income (loss) $42,744 $(477 ) $27,708 $(27,231 ) $42,744
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax:
Amortization of loss on cash flow hedge 215 — — — 215
Foreign currency translation adjustment 211 1 209 (210 ) 211
Amortization of pension related costs, net
of tax:
Actuarial loss 20 20 — (20 ) 20
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax 446 21 209 (230 ) 446

Comprehensive income $43,190 $(456 ) $27,917 $(27,461 ) $43,190

36

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

57

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

Net income $90,266 $9,236 $25,455 $(34,691 ) $90,266
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax:
Amortization of loss on cash flow hedge 646 — — — 646
Foreign currency translation adjustment (1,803 ) — (1,803 ) 1,803 (1,803 )
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax (1,157 ) — (1,803 ) 1,803 (1,157 )

Comprehensive income $89,109 $9,236 $23,652 $(32,888 ) $89,109

37

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

58

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

Net income $100,909 $6,204 $35,983 $(42,187 ) $100,909
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax:
Amortization of loss on cash flow hedge 646 — — — 646
Foreign currency translation adjustment 191 5 171 (176 ) 191
Amortization of pension related costs, net
of tax:
  Actuarial loss 60 60 — (60 ) 60
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
tax 897 65 171 (236 ) 897

Comprehensive income $101,806 $6,269 $36,154 $(42,423 ) $101,806

38

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

59

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $10,921 $437 $149,780 $— $161,138
Receivables, net 91,527 2,088 9,272 — 102,887
Other current assets 39,201 17,826 728 — 57,755
Total current assets 141,649 20,351 159,780 — 321,780
Property and equipment, at cost, net11,351 54,791 858 — 67,000
Goodwill 60,620 5,193 — — 65,813
Franchise rights and other
identifiable intangibles, net 7,113 2,251 1,511 — 10,875

Advances, marketing and
reservation activities 14,070 — — — 14,070

Investments, employee benefit
plans, at fair value — 14,950 — — 14,950

Investment in affiliates 366,607 27,307 — (393,914 ) —
Advances to affiliates 13,995 203,916 10,603 (228,514 ) —
Deferred income taxes — 8,413 1,001 (9,414 ) —
Other assets 30,113 27,839 30,252 — 88,204
Total assets $645,518 $365,011 $204,005 $(631,842 ) $582,692
LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Accounts payable $9,098 $27,757 $3,903 $— $40,758
Accrued expenses 19,397 22,098 1,980 — 43,475
Deferred revenue 5,995 54,666 740 — 61,401
Current portion of long-term debt 8,437 684 11 — 9,132
Deferred compensation &
retirement plan obligations — 2,439 — — 2,439

Other current liabilities 13,503 7,941 462 — 21,906
Total current liabilities 56,430 115,585 7,096 — 179,111
Long-term debt 811,243 4,694 20 — 815,957
Deferred compensation &
retirement plan obligations — 21,212 7 — 21,219

Advances from affiliates 220,721 403 7,390 (228,514 ) —
Other liabilities 26,587 18,211 484 (9,414 ) 35,868
Total liabilities 1,114,981 160,105 14,997 (237,928 ) 1,052,155
Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity (469,463 ) 204,906 189,008 (393,914 ) (469,463 )
Total liabilities and shareholders’
deficit $645,518 $365,011 $204,005 $(631,842 ) $582,692

39

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

60

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $8,420 $407 $125,350 $— $134,177
Receivables, net 70,011 1,920 8,068 — 79,999
Other current assets 44,899 23,495 3,528 (3,368 ) 68,554
Total current assets 123,330 25,822 136,946 (3,368 ) 282,730
Property and equipment, at cost, net11,307 39,298 1,046 — 51,651
Goodwill 60,620 5,193 — — 65,813
Franchise rights and other
identifiable intangibles, net 8,669 2,715 2,089 — 13,473

Advances, marketing and
reservation activities 29,467 — — 29,467

Investments, employee benefit
plans, at fair value — 12,755 — — 12,755

Investment in affiliates 331,416 26,194 — (357,610 ) —
Advances to affiliates 14,252 206,770 13,479 (234,501 ) —
Deferred income taxes 10,367 599 (10,966 ) —
Other assets 32,085 18,925 25,003 76,013
Total assets $611,146 $348,039 $179,162 $(606,445 ) $531,902
LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Accounts payable $5,930 $28,525 $4,259 $— $38,714
Accrued expenses 18,582 34,576 2,394 — 55,552
Deferred revenue 17,239 53,081 834 — 71,154
Current portion of long-term debt 7,500 675 20 — 8,195
Deferred compensation and
retirement plan obligations — 2,522 — — 2,522

Other current liabilities — 2,047 1,321 (3,368 ) —
Total current liabilities 49,251 121,426 8,828 (3,368 ) 176,137
Long-term debt 845,257 1,845 48 — 847,150
Deferred compensation &
retirement plan obligations — 20,390 9 — 20,399

Advances from affiliates 226,917 189 7,395 (234,501 ) —
Other liabilities 28,359 9,216 245 (10,966 ) 26,854
Total liabilities 1,149,784 153,066 16,525 (248,835 ) 1,070,540
Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity (538,638 ) 194,973 162,637 (357,610 ) (538,638 )
Total liabilities and shareholders'
deficit $611,146 $348,039 $179,162 $(606,445 ) $531,902

40

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

61

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in thousands)

Parent
(Restated)

Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries
(Restated)

Eliminations
(Restated)

Consolidated
(Restated)

Net cash provided by operating activities $60,070 $20,198 $ 26,221 $— $106,489

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Investment in property and equipment (4,083 ) (23,662 ) (177 ) — (27,922 )
Equity method investments — (1,481 ) (2,280 ) — (3,761 )
Issuance of mezzanine and other notes
receivable — — — — —

Collections of mezzanine and other notes
receivable 224 — — — 224

Purchases of investments, employee benefit
plans — (1,845 ) — — (1,845 )

Proceeds from sales of investments,
employee benefit plans — 4,052 — — 4,052

Advances to and investments in affiliates (1,000 ) (1,280 ) — 2,280 —
Other items, net (578 ) — — — (578 )

Net cash provided (used) in investing
activities (5,437 ) (24,216 ) (2,457 ) 2,280 (29,830 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Net repayments pursuant to revolving credit
facilities (27,500 ) — — — (27,500 )

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt — 3,360 — — 3,360
Principal payments on long-term debt (5,625 ) (502 ) (31 ) — (6,158 )
Purchase of treasury stock (3,684 ) — — — (3,684 )
Dividends paid (22,026 ) — — — (22,026 )
Excess tax benefits from stock-based
compensation 26 1,190 — — 1,216

Proceeds from contributions from affiliates — — 2,280 (2,280 ) —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 6,677 — — — 6,677
Net cash provided (used) by financing
activities (52,132 ) 4,048 2,249 (2,280 ) (48,115 )

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 2,501 30 26,013 — 28,544
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents — — (1,583 ) — (1,583 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 8,420 407 125,350 — 134,177

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $10,921 $437 $ 149,780 $— $161,138

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

62

41

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

63

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

Net cash provided by operating activities $87,072 $4,941 $ 26,410 $— $118,423

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Investment in property and equipment (7,126 ) (5,217 ) (182 ) — (12,525 )
Equity method investments — — (9,454 ) — (9,454 )
Issuance of mezzanine and other notes
receivable (4,236 ) — — — (4,236 )

Collections of mezzanine and other notes
receivable 110 — — — 110

Purchases of investments, employee benefit
plans — (1,191 ) — — (1,191 )

Proceeds from sales of investments,
employee benefit plans — 10,909 — — 10,909

Advances to and investments in affiliates — (9,721 ) — 9,721 —
Other items, net (322 ) — — — (322 )
Net cash provided (used) in investing
activities (11,574 ) (5,220 ) (9,636 ) 9,721 (16,709 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Net borrowings pursuant to revolving credit
facilities 16,725 — — — 16,725

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 543,500 — — — 543,500
Principal payments on long-term debt — (488 ) (14 ) — (502 )
Purchase of treasury stock (22,227 ) — — — (22,227 )
Dividends paid (632,751 ) — — — (632,751 )
Excess tax benefits from stock-based
compensation 183 610 — — 793

Debt issuance costs (4,753 ) — — — (4,753 )
Proceeds from contributions from affiliates — — 9,721 (9,721 ) —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 4,695 — — — 4,695
Net cash provided (used) by financing
activities (94,628 ) 122 9,707 (9,721 ) (94,520 )

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (19,130 ) (157 ) 26,481 — 7,194
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents — — 813 — 813

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 23,370 432 83,255 — 107,057

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $4,240 $275 $ 110,549 $— $115,064

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

64

42

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

65

Table of Contents

15.Reportable Segment Information (restated)

Franchising: Franchising includes the Company's hotel franchising operations consisting of its eleven brands. The
eleven brands are aggregated within this segment considering their similar economic characteristics, types of
customers, distribution channels and regulatory business environments. Revenues from the franchising business